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4 April 2016 
EIR Reference: E0002698 
 
 
Dear XXXX 
 
I am writing in respect of your recent request, of 4 March 2016 for the release of information 
held by the Civil Aviation Authority (CAA). 
 
Your request: 
 
Please send to me any documents relating to the installation, operation and further testing 
of two wind turbines installed by Severn Trent Water in Derby which cannot be used 
because they are interfering with radar services at East Midlands Airport.   
 
Our response: 
 
Having considered your request in line with the provisions of the Environmental Information 
Regulations 2004, we are able to provide the information attached. 
 
We have redacted some personal information that is not already in the public domain.  In 
the CAA’s view, disclosure of such personal information would be unfair and disclosure 
would therefore be a breach of the first data protection principle. Regulation 13(1) provides 
an exception from the duty to disclose this information. A copy of this exception can be 
found below. 
 
If you are not satisfied with how we have dealt with your request in the first instance you 
should approach the CAA in writing at:- 
 
Caroline Chalk 
Head of External Information Services 
Civil Aviation Authority 
Aviation House 
Gatwick Airport South  
Gatwick 
RH6 0YR 
 
caroline.chalk@caa.co.uk 
 

mailto:foi.requests@caa.co.uk�
mailto:caroline.chalk@caa.co.uk�
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The CAA has a formal internal review process for dealing with appeals or complaints in 
connection with requests under the Environmental Information Regulations.  The key steps 
in this process are set in the attachment. 

Should you remain dissatisfied with the outcome you have a right to appeal against the 
decision by contacting the Information Commissioner at:- 
 
Information Commissioner’s Office 
FOI/EIR Complaints Resolution 
Wycliffe House 
Water Lane 
Wilmslow 
SK9 5AF 
https://ico.org.uk/concerns/  
 
If you wish to request further information from the CAA, please use the form on the CAA 
website at http://publicapps.caa.co.uk/modalapplication.aspx?appid=24.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Mark Stevens 
External Response Manager 

https://ico.org.uk/concerns/�
http://publicapps.caa.co.uk/modalapplication.aspx?appid=24�
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CAA INTERNAL REVIEW & COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE 
 
 
 The original case to which the appeal or complaint relates is identified and the case 

file is made available; 

 The appeal or complaint is allocated to an Appeal Manager, the appeal is 

acknowledged and the details of the Appeal Manager are provided to the applicant; 

 The Appeal Manager reviews the case to understand the nature of the appeal or 

complaint, reviews the actions and decisions taken in connection with the original 

case and takes account of any new information that may have been received.  This 

will typically require contact with those persons involved in the original case and 

consultation with the CAA Legal Department; 

 The Appeal Manager concludes the review and, after consultation with those involved 

with the case, and with the CAA Legal Department, agrees on the course of action to 

be taken; 

 The Appeal Manager prepares the necessary response and collates any information 

to be provided to the applicant; 

 The response and any necessary information is sent to the applicant, together with 

information about further rights of appeal to the Information Commissioners Office, 

including full contact details. 
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Environmental Information Regulations – Regulations 13 

(1)  To the extent that the information requested includes personal data of which the 
applicant is not the data subject and as respects which either the first or second condition 
below is satisfied, a public authority shall not disclose the personal data.  

(2) The first condition is—  

(a)in a case where the information falls within any of paragraphs (a) to (d) of the definition 
of “data” in section 1(1) of the Data Protection Act 1998, that the disclosure of the 
information to a member of the public otherwise than under these Regulations would 
contravene—  

(i)any of the data protection principles; or  

(ii)section 10 of that Act (right to prevent processing likely to cause damage or distress) 
and in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in not disclosing the information 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing it; and  

(b)in any other case, that the disclosure of the information to a member of the public 
otherwise than under these Regulations would contravene any of the data protection 
principles if the exemptions in section 33A(1) of the Data Protection Act 1998(1) (which 
relate to manual data held by public authorities) were disregarded.  

(3) The second condition is that by virtue of any provision of Part IV of the Data 
Protection Act 1998 the information is exempt from section 7(1) of that Act and, in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in not disclosing the information outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing it.  

(4) In determining whether anything done before 24th October 2007 would contravene 
any of the data protection principles, the exemptions in Part III of Schedule 8 to the Data 
Protection Act 1998 shall be disregarded.  

(5) For the purposes of this regulation a public authority may respond to a request by 
neither confirming nor denying whether such information exists and is held by the public 
authority, whether or not it holds such information, to the extent that—  

(a)the giving to a member of the public of the confirmation or denial would contravene 
any of the data protection principles or section 10 of the Data Protection Act 1998 or would 
do so if the exemptions in section 33A(1) of that Act were disregarded; or  

(b)by virtue of any provision of Part IV of the Data Protection Act 1998, the information is 
exempt from section 7(1)(a) of that Act. 

 
 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2004/3391/regulation/13/made#f00007�


Directorate of Airspace Policy  
 

Civil Aviation Authority 
CAA House  45-59 Kingsway   London   WC2B 6TE  www.caa.co.uk 
Telephone    Fax 0207 453 6565    

 
 

Derby City Council 
Via email 
 
27 October 2010 
 
Ref ERM/DAP/Wind/DerbySewageTreatmentWorks 
 
 
Dear 
 
Application No 09/10/01144 – Proposed Wind Turbine Development at Derby 
Sewage Treatment Works, Megaloughton Lane, Spondon, Derby 
 
Thank you for your recent correspondence relating to the subject planning application.  You 
have sought related Civil Aviation Authority (CAA) comment; I trust the following is useful. 
 
As commented within the associated Environmental Statement (ES) the development (like 
any wind turbine development) has the potential to impact upon aviation operations and 
activities in a number of ways; the Department for Trade and Industry (DTI – now the 
Department for Energy and Climate Change)-sponsored document ‘Wind Energy and 
Aviation Interests’ and Civil Air Publication 764 refer1

 

.  
 
I can advise that the development might have the potential to impact upon the operation of 
and those associated with East Midlands Airport.  I note that the environmental statement 
details the extensive discussions between the applicant and the Airport and it is essential 
that the Council seek the Airport’s comments on the proposal.  In relation to the technical 
and operational impacts of a wind turbine development on an Airport’s operations, the CAA 
consider that the Licensee is the expert in these matters. 

To validate the related comment within the ES, it is recommended that both the MoD and 
NATS are provided the opportunity to comment upon the application and that any concerns 
expressed are taken into account during any related future planning deliberations. 
 
Additionally, from a more generic perspective, all parties should be aware that: 
 
• There might be a need to install aviation obstruction lighting to some or all of the 

associated wind turbines should this windfarm development be progressed.  While the 
Authority would not make a case for turbines with blade tip heights below 150m, I note 
that both the MoD and the local Police Air Support Unit have made requests for low 
intensity lighting to aid nighttime operations.  We would support such requests. 

 

                                            
1 These documents are available at http://www.bwea.com/pdf/Wind-Energy-and-aviation-interim-
guidelines.pdf and http://www.caa.co.uk/docs/33/Cap764.pdf respectively.  Please note that after a 
full review CAP 764 was re-issued on 12 February 2009. 
 

http://www.bwea.com/pdf/Wind-Energy-and-aviation-interim-guidelines.pdf�
http://www.bwea.com/pdf/Wind-Energy-and-aviation-interim-guidelines.pdf�
http://www.caa.co.uk/docs/33/Cap764.pdf�
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• International aviation regulatory documentation requires that the rotor blades, 
nacelle and upper 2/3 of the supporting mast of wind turbines that are deemed to be 
an aviation obstruction should be painted white, unless otherwise indicated by an 
aeronautical study. It follows that the CAA advice on the colour of wind turbines 
would align with these international criteria.  As with the potential need for lighting, in 
isolation, the CAA would make no special case for marking. 
 

• The number of pre-planning enquiries associated with windfarm developments has 
been significant.  It is possible that the proliferation of wind turbines in any particular 
area might potentially result in difficulties for aviation that a single development 
would not have generated.  It is, therefore, not necessarily the case that, because a 
generic area was not objected to by the aviation industry, future, similarly located 
potential developments would receive the same positive response2

 
.  

I note that there appears to be an aviation issue associated with this application and 
request that we are kept informed of progress of aviation matters.    

       
Whilst none of the above negates any requirement to consult in line with ODPM / DFT 
Circular 1/2003, I hope this information matches your requirements.  Please do not hesitate 
to get in touch if the Council requires any further comment or needs clarification of any 
point.   
 
Yours sincerely 
 
{Via email} 
 

 
Renewable Energy Project Officer 

                                            
2 There is a CAA perceived requirement for a co-ordinated regional wind turbine development plan, 
aimed at meeting renewable energy priorities, whilst addressing aviation concerns and minimising 
such proliferation issues. 
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From: CAA Aerodrome Standards Department
Sent: 20 July 2012 09:14
To:
Subject: FW: Derby City Council Planning Application Re-Consultation, Ref: 09/10/01144, Derby 

Sewage Treatment Works, Megaloughton Lane, Spondon, Derby
Attachments: DocCon02Email.pdf

Over to you  ; enjoy 
 

From: developmentcontrol@derby.gov.uk [mailto:developmentcontrol@derby.gov.uk]  
Sent: 19 July 2012 14:50 
To: CAA Aerodrome Standards Department 
Subject: Derby City Council Planning Application Re-Consultation, Ref: 09/10/01144, Derby Sewage Treatment 
Works, Megaloughton Lane, Spondon, Derby 
 

Dear Sir / Madam, 

Derby City Council Planning Application Re-Consultation 

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PROCEDURE) 
(ENGLAND) ORDER 2010 

Application 
No: 

DER/09/10/01144/PRI  

    
Location: Derby Sewage Treatment Works, Megaloughton Lane, Spondon, 

Derby  
  
Proposal: Erection of two wind turbines, access track, control building, temporary 

site compound and ancillary development  
    
Case Officer: Sara Booty

This is a re-consultation for the above planning application, I would be pleased if you could send 
me any observations that you wish to make, within the next 21 days, electronically through our 
eplanning service. 

View the Planning Application Details  

To submit your comments electronically please follow the online instructions, We advise 
attachments can accompany your comments. 

***Note: If you find "the consultation period for this application is not open", please wait until the 
next day to submit your comments through the service.*** 

If your comments are not received before the 21 days expires my response to the developer may 
be made without the benefit of your views. 

You should be aware that any comments you provide, may be made available on our website, 
www.derby.gov.uk/eplanning. If there are any documents, in whole or in part, that you do not wish 
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to be published online, please contact our planning administration team on 01332 256076 or 
01332 255950 or email developmentcontrol@derby.gov.uk  

Yours faithfully, 

 | Principal Planner |Development Management | Neighbourhoods | Saxon House, 
Friary Street, Derby, DE1 1AN | Telephone  |  | 
www.derby.gov.uk 

one Derby one council 

 
**************************************************************************************
****************************************************************** The views expressed in 
this email are personal and may not necessarily reflect those of Derby City Council, unless explicitly stated 
otherwise. This email, and any files transmitted with it, are confidential and intended solely for the use of 
the individual or entity to whom they are addressed. If you have received this email in error, please notify 
me immediately. If you are not the intended recipient of this email, you should not copy it for any purpose, 
or disclose its contents to any other person. Senders and recipients of email should be aware that under the 
Data Protection Act 1998 and Freedom of Information Act 2000, the contents may have to be disclosed. 
This footnote also confirms that this email message has been swept by Forefront Online Protection for 
Exchange for the presence of computer viruses. However, we cannot accept liability for viruses that may be 
in this email. We recommend that you check all emails with an appropriate virus scanner. 
**************************************************************************************
******************************************************************  
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From:
Sent: 20 October 2009 11:21
To:
Subject: Derby Sewage Treatment Works WindFarm

 
Our Ref: DAP/Wind/Derby Sewage Treatment Works\1412 
Your Ref: 5581 - Derby 
 
Dear   
 
Wind Farm Proposal – Derby Sewage Treatment Works 
 
Thank you for notification of the title proposal. This Directorate has the following observation(s): 
 
This development might affect the following aeronautical site(s), the licensee/operator of which should be consulted: 
 
East Midlands Airport 

Safeguarding Officer 
Building 34 
East Midlands Airport 
Castle Donnington 
Derby 
DE74 2SA 
Phone Number: 
Email: safeguarding@eastmidlandsairport.com 
 
It is in your interests to contact the persons or organisations identified above, as recommended in the Wind Energy 
and Aviation Interim Guidelines. By so doing you should ensure that there are no unexpected aviation objections 
when you reach the stage of applying for planning permission.  You are also advised that the appropriate Local 
Planning Authority should be able to provide information relating to safeguarding requirements of local aerodromes. 
 
There may be issues related to en route navigational facilities. Accordingly details of your proposal have been copied 
to National Air Traffic Services for any comment. If you do not hear from NATS or wish to contact them, they can be 
contacted at: 
National Air Traffic Services Ltd 
Navigation Spectrum & Surveillance 
Corporate and Technical Centre 
4000 Parkway, Whiteley 
Fareham 
Hampshire, PO15 7FL 
Email: nerlsafeguarding@nats.co.uk 
For completeness it would also be sensible to establish the related viewpoint of local emergency services air support 
units. This is because of the unique nature of their operations in respect of operating altitudes and potentially unusual 
landing sites. 
 
In respect of any aviation need to increase the conspicuity of the turbines, developers should be aware that there may 
be a need to install aviation obstruction lighting to some or all of the associated wind turbines should this development 
be progressed. This comment is made specifically if there were concerns expressed by other elements of the aviation 
industry; ie the operators. For example, if the Ministry of Defence or a local aerodrome had suggested such a need, 
we the Civil Aviation Authority (sponsor of policy for aviation obstruction lighting) would wish, in generic terms, to 
support such a claim.  We would do so if it could reasonably be argued that the structure(s), by virtue of their location 
and nature, could be considered a significant navigational hazard.  That said, if the claim was clearly outside credible 
limits (ie the proposed turbine(s) was/were many miles away from an any aerodrome or it/they were of a height that 
was unlikely to effect even military low flying) the Authority would play an 'honest-broker' role. 
All parties should be aware that international aviation regulatory documentation requires that the rotor blades, nacelle 
and upper 2/3 of the supporting mast of wind turbines that are deemed to be an aviation obstruction should be painted 
white, unless otherwise indicated by an aeronautical study. It follows that the CAA advice on the colour of wind 
turbines would align with these international criteria. 
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The number of pre-planning enquiries associated with windfarm developments has been significant. It is possible that 
the proliferation of wind turbines in any particular area might potentially result in difficulties for aviation that a single 
development would not have generated. It is, therefore, not necessarily the case that, because a generic area was not 
objected to by the aviation industry, future, similarly located potential developments would receive the same positive 
response. 
Developers are advised that there is a civil aviation requirement in the UK for all structures over 300 feet high to be 
charted on civil aviation maps (I understand that the ministry of defence utilises a lower threshold height). Should this 
proposed wind turbine development progress and the 300 feet height be breached, to achieve this civil aviation 
charting requirement, developers will need to provide details of the development to: 
Defence Geographic Centre 
AIS Information Centre 
Jervis Building 
Elmwood Avenue 
Feltham 
Middlesex 
TW13 7AH 
Telephone: 020 8818 2708 (This number is for Defence Geographic, not the undersigned.) 
 
An amendable version of the proforma is available electronically at 
http://www.bwea.com/docs/developers proforma.doc and can be E-mailed to windfarms@caa.co.uk when submitting 
preplanning information. 
 
Please be aware that due to the rationalisation of CAA Email addresses the windfarms Email address is now 
windfarms@caa.co.uk, the previous address windfarms@dap.caa.co.uk will no longer work.  
Regards 
 

 
 

S&SM Administration Officer 
Civil Aviation Authority 
Surveillance and Spectrum Management, K6G6, CAA House, 45-59 Kingsway, London, WC2B 6TE 
Tel    Fax 020 7543 6556     Email 
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From:
Sent: 20 October 2009 11:21
To: 'safeguarding@eastmidlandsairport.com'
Subject: Derby Sewage Treatment Works WindFarm

Reference: DAP/Wind/Derby Sewage Treatment Works\1412 
 
Dear Mr  
Wind Farm Proposal – Derby Sewage Treatment Works 
 
The enclosed wind farm notification proforma has been submitted to this Authority in accordance with the Wind 
Energy and Aviation Interests Interim Guidelines. I would be grateful if you would bring it to the attention of your 
aerodrome licensee and ATS unit. The developer has been asked to contact you to discuss the proposal. 
 

 
 
This information is Commercial in Confidence. It has been sent to you to enable you to assess the impact of the 
proposal on your aircraft operations. Details should not be communicated to any person or organisation not directly 
responsible for the safety of air operations at your unit. 
 
Please note this proforma has not been generated by the CAA, it has been submitted by a developer or individual 
whose details should be on the second page of the proforma. Any opinions, concerns or queries that you may have 
regarding the location or dimensions of any development should be addressed to the developer or individual listed on 
the proforma. 
 
Aerodrome operators / licensees attention is drawn to CAP764 CAA Policy and Guidance on Wind Turbines (available 
on the CAA Website at www.caa.co.uk/cap764), which details generic CAA Policy and guidance. Particular note 
should be made of the CAA request to be notified of site specific aerodrome safeguarding requirements, CAP764 
chapter 3 paragraph 2 section a) refers. 
 
  
Regards 
 

 
 

S&SM Administration Officer 
Civil Aviation Authority 
Surveillance and Spectrum Management, K6G6, CAA House, 45-59 Kingsway, London, WC2B 6TE 
Tel    Fax 020 7543 6556     Email 
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From:
Sent: 27 July 2015 08:16
To:
Cc:
Subject: RE: FW: FW: FW: FW: FW: Further Information for Planning Reference P14/16752 for 

Removal of Condition Nos. 17 & 18 of Planning Permission P/13/2506/2

 
 
For clarification, the Safety Case Part 2 for the deployment of an Aveillant in-fill Radar to remediate the 
Spondon Farm wind farm development (to the North of East Midlands) is with me for review and 
acceptance, however the Safety Case Part 3 (describing the site test evidence) and Safety Case Part 4 
have not yet been submitted. 
 
Regards, 

 
 
From:  
Sent: 24 July 2015 15:08 
To:  
Cc:  
Subject: FW: FW: FW: FW: FW: FW: Further Information for Planning Reference P14/16752 for Removal of 
Condition Nos. 17 & 18 of Planning Permission P/13/2506/2 
 
Hi 
 
As you know, Charnwood Planning Authority recently contacted us regarding the matter of a single wind turbine at 
Lodge Farm (see attached file and email trail below), which East Midlands Airport has objected to. The Local 
Planning Authority is being pressed to determine whether it is acceptable to remove the conditions on the planning 
approval, which the airport has objected to. This particular case is somewhat complicated as I understand the 
applicant is 'piggy backing' on another turbine application involving mitigations currently being developed between 
the airport and Aveillant. Unfortunately the Safety Case, which I believe is being reviewed by CAA ATM (?) is not 
quite ready for sign off, but the [Lodge Farm] applicant will miss the deadline for funding if they wait for the Safety 
Case to reach its conclusion. 
 
Although it has come into us (Aerodromes) originally, I do not feel it is something for us to be too involved in as it 
does not involve any physical penetrations. That said, the LPA is looking for a response from the CAA, so can I ask 
you to discuss this at the Management Meeting to determine who is the best person to respond? I will send a 
holding response to Charnwood Council. 
 
Regards 

 
ps: The LPA has mis‐quoted a comment I made in my response to them (see highlighted section below), which I will 
clarify when I send the holding response. 
 
From:  
Sent: 23 July 2015 10:25 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: Re: FW: FW: FW: FW: FW: Further Information for Planning Reference P14/16752 for Removal of Condition 
Nos. 17 & 18 of Planning Permission P/13/2506/2 
 
Good Morning , 
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Thank you for the update.  Please find attached our response which we hope will help bring the matter to a 
close.  I agree we need to avoid a tit for tat situation and have proposed two possible solutions in the 
attached letter for the CAA to review.  This will hopefully allow us to enter into an agreement with EMA 
asap to ensure we can fund, build and operate our turbine.  As outlined in the attached cover letter the 
timescales involved have now reached a critical point and it is imperative we reach a solution within the 
next 1-2 weeks. 
 
I look forward to hearing from you. 
 
Kind regards, 

 
On Wed, Jul 22, 2015 at 9:27 AM, > wrote: 

  

  

Please find enclosed detailed comments of the EMA. I look forward to receiving the response from 
the CAA in order to assist me in making a decision regarding the proposal to remove conditions 
17 and 18 from the turbine permission.  

  

 I assume the applicants have chance to respond to the airports comments?  

  

 How long do you think you will need to respond to these comments from the airport to 
allow the CAA to look at these?  

  

I’m conscious that this could become a tit for tat ongoing communication so would like a final 
assessment within a shortish period as possible.  

  

I look forward to hearing from you.  

  

Principal Planning Officer 

Charnwood Borough Council 
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www.charnwood.gov.uk 

Follow us on Twitter @CharnwoodBC 

Get all the latest Charnwood Borough Council news at 

www.charnwood.net 

  

  

  Save a tree...please don't print this e‐mail unless you really need to 

   

Please note the information contained in this e-mail and any attachment is confidential and may be legally privileged.  It is intended only for the attention and 
use of the named addressee(s). Please notify the sender immediately If you are not the intended recipient.  If you are not the intended recipient or their 
representative you are not authorised to, and must not, read, copy, distribute, use or retain this message or any part of it.   This electronic transmission and 
any attachments are confidential and must not be made available to anyone other than the intended addressee otherwise than with the senders 
permission. 

If you have received this email in error, please contact us by return email or  by telephone on 01509 634919 and delete it from your system.  We have taken 
reasonable precautions to ensure e-mail attachments are virus free. However, you are strongly advised to screen any attachment with appropriate anti-virus 
software before reading it.  We cannot accept any respons bility for any virus infection of your system which may result from this transmission. 

  

From:  
Sent: 20 July 2015 16:39 
To: 
Subject: Re: FW: FW: FW: FW: Further Information for Planning Reference P14/16752 for Removal of Condition 
Nos. 17 & 18 of Planning Permission P/13/2506/2 

  

 

  

Thank you for the updates.  Did  send you on anything today yet? 

 
Regards, 

  

On Mon, Jul 20, 2015 at 1:07 PM, wrote: 

  

  

 told me last Friday that he would issue the full response by yesterday as he on leave until 
then. I have not yet received it. The CAA after initially having no comment to make on the 
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proposal when questioned further what this meant, then indicated that they want to wait and see 
what the airport has to say before making a judgement as to whether a mitigation scheme is 
considered necessary. I will forward on the comments received by the CAA and will chase  up 
on this as it should be here by today as he promised.  

  

Principal Planning Officer 

Charnwood Borough Council 

 

  

www.charnwood.gov.uk 

Follow us on Twitter @CharnwoodBC 

Get all the latest Charnwood Borough Council news at 

www.charnwood.net 

  

  

  Save a tree...please don't print this e‐mail unless you really need to 

   

Please note the information contained in this e-mail and any attachment is confidential and may be legally privileged.  It is intended only for the attention and 
use of the named addressee(s). Please notify the sender immediately If you are not the intended recipient.  If you are not the intended recipient or their 
representative you are not authorised to, and must not, read, copy, distribute, use or retain this message or any part of it.   This electronic transmission and 
any attachments are confidential and must not be made available to anyone other than the intended addressee otherwise than with the senders 
permission. 

If you have received this email in error, please contact us by return email or  by telephone on 01509 634919 and delete it from your system.  We have taken 
reasonable precautions to ensure e-mail attachments are virus free. However, you are strongly advised to screen any attachment with appropriate anti-virus 
software before reading it.  We cannot accept any respons bility for any virus infection of your system which may result from this transmission. 

  

From:  
Sent: 20 July 2015 11:31 
To: 
Subject: Re: FW: FW: FW: FW: Further Information for Planning Reference P14/16752 for Removal of Condition 
Nos. 17 & 18 of Planning Permission P/13/2506/2 

  

Good Morning , 
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Did you hear anything at all from the CAA when you chased them?  Also any update from EMA either?   

  

Regards, 

  

On Mon, Jun 29, 2015 at 4:39 PM,  wrote: 

Thanks ,  

  

I have already emailed CAA and given them three weeks for comment and asked them to discuss 
this with me if necessary.  

  

Principal Planning Officer 

Charnwood Borough Council 

 

  

www.charnwood.gov.uk 

Follow us on Twitter @CharnwoodBC 

Get all the latest Charnwood Borough Council news at 

www.charnwood.net 

  

  

  Save a tree...please don't print this e‐mail unless you really need to 

   

Please note the information contained in this e-mail and any attachment is confidential and may be legally privileged.  It is intended only for the attention and 
use of the named addressee(s). Please notify the sender immediately If you are not the intended recipient.  If you are not the intended recipient or their 
representative you are not authorised to, and must not, read, copy, distribute, use or retain this message or any part of it.   This electronic transmission and 
any attachments are confidential and must not be made available to anyone other than the intended addressee otherwise than with the senders 
permission. 
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If you have received this email in error, please contact us by return email or  by telephone on 01509 634919 and delete it from your system.  We have taken 
reasonable precautions to ensure e-mail attachments are virus free. However, you are strongly advised to screen any attachment with appropriate anti-virus 
software before reading it.  We cannot accept any respons bility for any virus infection of your system which may result from this transmission. 

  

From:  
Sent: 29 June 2015 16:20 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: Re: FW: FW: FW: FW: Further Information for Planning Reference P14/16752 for Removal of Condition 
Nos. 17 & 18 of Planning Permission P/13/2506/2 

  

Good Afternoon  

  

Thank you for sending that on.  I note that EMA have referred to a mitigation solution being available 
shortly, however in the absence of any detail on type, cost and timescale as well as technical evidence to 
demonstrate that mitigation is required in the first place the Applicant would like you to request advice / an 
objective comment from the CAA as agreed last Thursday. 

  

I have put together a cover letter to that effect.  Please see attached. 

  

If you can please advise me when you have contacted the CAA by email aerodromes@caa.co.uk that would 
be much appreciated. 

  

Kind regards, 

  

On Mon, Jun 29, 2015 at 9:30 AM,  wrote: 

  

  

Latest response from the EMA for information.  
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Principal Planning Officer 

Charnwood Borough Council 

 

  

www.charnwood.gov.uk 

Follow us on Twitter @CharnwoodBC 

Get all the latest Charnwood Borough Council news at 

www.charnwood.net 

  

  

  Save a tree...please don't print this e‐mail unless you really need to 

   

Please note the information contained in this e-mail and any attachment is confidential and may be legally privileged.  It is intended only for the attention and 
use of the named addressee(s). Please notify the sender immediately If you are not the intended recipient.  If you are not the intended recipient or their 
representative you are not authorised to, and must not, read, copy, distribute, use or retain this message or any part of it.   This electronic transmission and 
any attachments are confidential and must not be made available to anyone other than the intended addressee otherwise than with the senders 
permission. 

If you have received this email in error, please contact us by return email or  by telephone on 01509 634919 and delete it from your system.  We have taken 
reasonable precautions to ensure e-mail attachments are virus free. However, you are strongly advised to screen any attachment with appropriate anti-virus 
software before reading it.  We cannot accept any respons bility for any virus infection of your system which may result from this transmission. 

  

From:  
Sent: 29 June 2015 09:06 
To: 
Subject: Re: FW: FW: FW: Further Information for Planning Reference P14/16752 for Removal of Condition Nos. 17 
& 18 of Planning Permission P/13/2506/2 

  

, 
 
Thank you for your email unfortunately I am still await responses from other internal consultees however we have had 
some developments over the last week which means we will be ready to mitigate the development shortly subject to 
agreement of terms with the applicant/developer.  As always stated with reference to this development there is a risk 
to air safety and this was clearly stated by our Air Traffic Manager at the meeting we all had, the development is 5km 
south of our 9NM final approach with our traffic passing just to the east of the site (approximately 3NM).  We are 
mandated to offer a separation distance of 5NM from traffic from an unknown contact and the development is within 
this.  The mitigation measure will remove the turbine return from our display as it can discern between aircraft and 
wind turbines and filter the wind turbines out removing the risk, especially in an area where unknown contacts are 
common due to the number of small light aircraft transiting under our controlled airspace. 
 
As we have always maintained we object to the removal of their conditions as this would leave the area 
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unmitigated.  If the LPA does grant the permission to the development then we shall have to refer the case to the Civil 
Aviation Authority and begin the processes required to call in the case to the secretary of state, something which we 
would obviously prefer not to do as this will essentially put the development on hold which it is decided.  This would 
seem a shame seeing as we are now a matter of months away from being able to mitigate the development and as a 
result they would be able to begin the process of ordering and erecting their turbines. 
 
More than happy to discuss further if you wish. 

 
Kind Regards 

 BEng(Hons) MSc(Hons) MIET 
 
Airfield Operations Manager 
for East Midlands Airport 
 
Aerodrome Safeguarding Officer 
for East Midlands and Bournemouth Airports 
 
East Midlands Airport 
Building 34 
Castle Donington 
Derbyshire 
DE742SA 
 
E: 
T: 
M: 
 
Without Prejudice and Subject to Contract 

 

 

  
 
Looking for a new career opportunity?  Check out: http://jobs.magworld.co.uk 
 

---24/06/2015 10:10:13---  It's been six weeks now since consultation and you promised a 
response two weeks ago, so can I 
 
From:  
To:  
Date: 24/06/2015 10:10
Subject: FW: FW: FW: Further Information for Planning Reference P14/16752 for Removal of Condition Nos. 17 & 18 of Planning Permission P/13/2506/2 

 
 
 

,  
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It’s been six weeks now since consultation and you promised a response two weeks ago, so can I 
have this as soon as possible. Thanks. If I do not receive a full response by the end of the week I 
will consider recommending approval of removal of the conditions on the grounds of lack of 
evidence of any harm to aircraft safety.  
  

Principal Planning Officer 
Charnwood Borough Council 

 
  
www.charnwood.gov.uk 
Follow us on Twitter @CharnwoodBC 
Get all the latest Charnwood Borough Council news at 
www.charnwood.net 
  
  
  Save a tree...please don't print this e‐mail unless you really need to 
   
Please note the information contained in this e-mail and any attachment is confidential and may be legally privileged.  It is intended only for the attention and 
use of the named addressee(s). Please notify the sender immediately If you are not the intended recipient.  If you are not the intended recipient or their 
representative you are not authorised to, and must not, read, copy, distribute, use or retain this message or any part of it.   This electronic transmission and 
any attachments are confidential and must not be made available to anyone other than the intended addressee otherwise than with the senders permission.
If you have received this email in error, please contact us by return email or  by telephone on 01509 634919 and delete it from your system.  We have taken 
reasonable precautions to ensure e-mail attachments are virus free. However, you are strongly advised to screen any attachment with appropriate anti-virus 
software before reading it.  We cannot accept any respons bility for any virus infection of your system which may result from this transmission. 
  

From:  
Sent: 23 June 2015 16:27 

 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: Re: FW: FW: Further Information for Planning Reference P14/16752 for Removal of Condition Nos. 17 & 18 
of Planning Permission P/13/2506/2 

 
  
Good Afternoon  
  
Did you receive anything from EMA since returning to the office yesterday and today?   
  
Kind regards, 

  
On Fri, Jun 19, 2015 at 1:35 PM,  wrote: 
Ok, thank you  
  
On Fri, Jun 19, 2015 at 1:24 PM,  wrote: 
Not yet that Ive seen. Im working from home today so we’ll see what I have on Monday 
back at work.  
  

Principal Planning Officer 
Charnwood Borough Council 
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www.charnwood.gov.uk 
Follow us on Twitter @CharnwoodBC 
Get all the latest Charnwood Borough Council news at 
www.charnwood.net 
  
  
  Save a tree...please don't print this e‐mail unless you really need to 
   
Please note the information contained in this e-mail and any attachment is confidential and may be legally privileged.  It is intended only for the attention and 
use of the named addressee(s). Please notify the sender immediately If you are not the intended recipient.  If you are not the intended recipient or their 
representative you are not authorised to, and must not, read, copy, distribute, use or retain this message or any part of it.   This electronic transmission and 
any attachments are confidential and must not be made available to anyone other than the intended addressee otherwise than with the senders permission.
If you have received this email in error, please contact us by return email or  by telephone on 01509 634919 and delete it from your system.  We have taken 
reasonable precautions to ensure e-mail attachments are virus free. However, you are strongly advised to screen any attachment with appropriate anti-virus 
software before reading it.  We cannot accept any respons bility for any virus infection of your system which may result from this transmission. 
  

From:  
Sent: 19 June 2015 12:59 
To: 
Cc:  
 
Subject: Re: FW: FW: Further Information for Planning Reference P14/16752 for Removal of Condition Nos. 17 & 18 
of Planning Permission P/13/2506/2 
  
Hi  
  
Has anything been received from EMA yet regarding their "full response" which they referred to in their last 
correspondence? 
  
Regards, 

  
On Thu, Jun 18, 2015 at 1:49 PM, wrote: 
Ok, no problems.  
  

Principal Planning Officer 
Charnwood Borough Council 

 
  
www.charnwood.gov.uk 
Follow us on Twitter @CharnwoodBC 
Get all the latest Charnwood Borough Council news at 
www.charnwood.net 
  
  
  Save a tree...please don't print this e‐mail unless you really need to 
   
Please note the information contained in this e-mail and any attachment is confidential and may be legally privileged.  It is intended only for the attention and 
use of the named addressee(s). Please notify the sender immediately If you are not the intended recipient.  If you are not the intended recipient or their 
representative you are not authorised to, and must not, read, copy, distribute, use or retain this message or any part of it.   This electronic transmission and 
any attachments are confidential and must not be made available to anyone other than the intended addressee otherwise than with the senders permission.
If you have received this email in error, please contact us by return email or  by telephone on 01509 634919 and delete it from your system.  We have taken 
reasonable precautions to ensure e-mail attachments are virus free. However, you are strongly advised to screen any attachment with appropriate anti-virus 
software before reading it.  We cannot accept any respons bility for any virus infection of your system which may result from this transmission. 
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From:  
Sent: 18 June 2015 12:04 
To: 
Subject: Re: FW: FW: Further Information for Planning Reference P14/16752 for Removal of Condition Nos. 17 & 18 
of Planning Permission P/13/2506/2 
  
Thank you , 
  
Would you mind holding off on making a decision on the application until our aviation consultant has had a 
chance to consider the new evidence that EMA are due to submit today / tomorrow please? 
  
Kind regards, 

 
  
On Wed, Jun 17, 2015 at 2:27 PM,  wrote: 

  
  
As indicated on the phone.  
  

Principal Planning Officer 
Charnwood Borough Council 

 
  
www.charnwood.gov.uk 
Follow us on Twitter @CharnwoodBC 
Get all the latest Charnwood Borough Council news at 
www.charnwood.net 
  
  
  Save a tree...please don't print this e‐mail unless you really need to 
   
Please note the information contained in this e-mail and any attachment is confidential and may be legally privileged.  It is intended only for the attention and 
use of the named addressee(s). Please notify the sender immediately If you are not the intended recipient.  If you are not the intended recipient or their 
representative you are not authorised to, and must not, read, copy, distribute, use or retain this message or any part of it.   This electronic transmission and 
any attachments are confidential and must not be made available to anyone other than the intended addressee otherwise than with the senders permission.
If you have received this email in error, please contact us by return email or  by telephone on 01509 634919 and delete it from your system.  We have taken 
reasonable precautions to ensure e-mail attachments are virus free. However, you are strongly advised to screen any attachment with appropriate anti-virus 
software before reading it.  We cannot accept any respons bility for any virus infection of your system which may result from this transmission. 
  

From:  
Sent: 16 June 2015 09:27 
To: 
Subject: Re: FW: Further Information for Planning Reference P14/16752 for Removal of Condition Nos. 17 & 18 of 
Planning Permission P/13/2506/2 
  

Good Morning  
 
As discussed on the phone the amount of data and submitted material is taking us some time to analyse however we 
have the following points to make: 
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 East Midlands Airport is its own Air Navigation Services Provider, ANSP, and as a result we are solely 
responsible for the safety of aircraft within our own airspace.  National Air Traffic Services, NATS, deal with 
aircraft operating in the main routes to the local aerodromes and are handed to EMA ATC at approximately 
30 miles away.  Although NATS do provide aerodrome ATC at some airports such as Manchester and 
Stansted and are a statutory consultee in their own right for the aircraft operating in the routes across the UK 
to reach the local aerodrome they have no authority at EMA. 

 East Midlands Airport, as an ANSP, has to have a defined and robust assessment process for all 
developments something which has been undertaken for this development.  We are more than happy to 
share this as a part of the fuller response. 

 The applicant discusses in depth the impact that the Old Dalby windfarm will have on EMA and that we 
should be able to accommodate their development as part of the same mitigation measure.  Given that at this 
moment in time the mitigation plan for Old Dalby has not yet been finalised we cannot confirm that this would 
be the case.  We are in the process of designing a robust procedure which will allow us to operate aircraft in 
the area as is currently however the feeling of our Air Traffic Services Manager is that the extension of any 
operational mitigation area would further restrict the ability to control traffic in the area, something which is not 
acceptable. 

 EMA has always maintained that the applicants development would need technical mitigation and this is 
something that they could source themselves at this moment in time if they so wished and we would 
cooperate with them on that however I understand that this would be excessive in price and as a result we 
are more than prepared to accommodate them in the regional technological mitigation when this is available 
which will be before the expiry of any consent that they have been granted.  The consent was granted in April 
of 2014 and our mitigation measure will be available before April 2017, we would notify them in advance of 
the mitigation measure being ready to agree how they can come on board with this solution allowing sufficient 
time for them to order and erect turbines. 

 A question for yourself as the LPA is would you be prepared for the turbines to be erected and sit still for a 
period of time which we cannot as of yet confirm, also will the developer be happy to commit to this, I would 
suspect not. 

 Prior to any consent being granted EMA did not commit to any timescales for the development's mitigation 
being live and the majority of the work we are now undertaking through the planning system would have been 
dealt with before this stage if the developer had sought pre-application advice, something which they did not. 

 The developer appears to have the impression that EMA is undertaking no work on their development, this is 
not the case.  We have been working on the implementation and integration of this technology for another 
development for the past 2 years addressing all the issues that occur with a brand new technology within 
such a heavily regulated environment.  As we have always stated this work is directly transferable to the 
applicants development as once we have the system fully integrated and working on another turbine as well 
as an approved safety case from the national safety regulator we will have done the majority of the proof of 
safe operation for the regulator allowing us to deploy further technology with ease. 

 
I hope this helps clarify some points but we will happily discuss further when we have the full response back. 

 
Kind Regards 

BEng(Hons) MSc(Hons) MIET 
 
Airfield Operations Manager 
for East Midlands Airport 
 
Aerodrome Safeguarding Officer 
for East Midlands and Bournemouth Airports 
 
East Midlands Airport 
Building 34 
Castle Donington 
Derbyshire 
DE742SA 
 
E: 
T: 
M: 
 
Without Prejudice and Subject to Contract 
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Looking for a new career opportunity?  Check out: http://jobs.magworld.co.uk 
Disclaimer 
 
This E-mail transmission is confidential and intended for the addressee only. 
It may contain privileged and confidential information. If you are not the person or organisation to whom it 
is addressed, you must not look at its contents, copy or distribute or take any action in reliance upon it. 
 
Accordingly, MAG (The Manchester Airports Group) disclaims all responsibility and accept no liability ( 
including in negligence ) for the consequences for any person acting, or refraining from acting, on such 
information prior to the receipt by those persons of subsequent written confirmation. 
 
If you have received this E-mail in error, please notify MAG Service Desk immediately by telephoning 00 
44 (0)161-489-5005. Please also delete the message from your computer. 
 
Any form of reproduction, dissemination, copying, disclosure, modification, distribution and or publication 
of this E-mail message is strictly prohibited. 

www.eastmidlandsairport.com 
 
East Midlands International Airport Ltd, Registered Office Building 34, East Midlands Airport, Castle 
Donington, Derby, DE74 2SA. Registered in England and Wales with company number 2078271. 
 
 
  
--  
Kind regards 
  

BA. MSc. Environmental Planning 
Planning Consultant, MRTPI  
Entrust 
Daresbury Innovation Centre, Keckwick Lane, Daresbury, Cheshire, WA4 4FS, UK. 
Ph:  
Mob: 
Email: 
www.en-trust.co.uk 
  
CONFIDENTIAL AND PROPRIETARY INFORMATION:  This e-mail and any attachments may constitute proprietary and confidential information of Entrust 
Professional Services Limited and is intended for the use of the addressee only.  Please note that this correspondence and any attached documents are 
subject to Contract / Contract Denied, without prejudice and subject to the grant of relevant statutory consents. 
  
 
 
  
--  
Kind regards 
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BA. MSc. Environmental Planning 

Planning Consultant, MRTPI  
Entrust 
Daresbury Innovation Centre, Keckwick Lane, Daresbury, Cheshire, WA4 4FS, UK. 
Ph:  
Mob: 
Email: 
www.en-trust.co.uk 
  
CONFIDENTIAL AND PROPRIETARY INFORMATION:  This e-mail and any attachments may constitute proprietary and confidential information of Entrust 
Professional Services Limited and is intended for the use of the addressee only.  Please note that this correspondence and any attached documents are 
subject to Contract / Contract Denied, without prejudice and subject to the grant of relevant statutory consents. 
  
 
 
  
--  
Kind regards 
  

BA. MSc. Environmental Planning 
Planning Consultant, MRTPI  
Entrust 
Daresbury Innovation Centre, Keckwick Lane, Daresbury, Cheshire, WA4 4FS, UK. 
Ph:  
Mob: 
Email: 
www.en-trust.co.uk 
  
CONFIDENTIAL AND PROPRIETARY INFORMATION:  This e-mail and any attachments may constitute proprietary and confidential information of Entrust 
Professional Services Limited and is intended for the use of the addressee only.  Please note that this correspondence and any attached documents are 
subject to Contract / Contract Denied, without prejudice and subject to the grant of relevant statutory consents. 
  
 
 
  
--  
Kind regards 
  

BA. MSc. Environmental Planning 
Planning Consultant, MRTPI  
Entrust 
Daresbury Innovation Centre, Keckwick Lane, Daresbury, Cheshire, WA4 4FS, UK. 
Ph:  
Mob: 
Email: 
www.en-trust.co.uk 
  
CONFIDENTIAL AND PROPRIETARY INFORMATION:  This e-mail and any attachments may constitute proprietary and confidential information of Entrust 
Professional Services Limited and is intended for the use of the addressee only.  Please note that this correspondence and any attached documents are 
subject to Contract / Contract Denied, without prejudice and subject to the grant of relevant statutory consents. 
  
Disclaimer 
 
This E-mail transmission is confidential and intended for the addressee only. 
It may contain privileged and confidential information. If you are not the person or organisation to whom it 
is addressed, you must not look at its contents, copy or distribute or take any action in reliance upon it. 
 
Accordingly, MAG (The Manchester Airports Group) disclaims all responsibility and accept no liability ( 
including in negligence ) for the consequences for any person acting, or refraining from acting, on such 
information prior to the receipt by those persons of subsequent written confirmation. 
 
If you have received this E-mail in error, please notify MAG Service Desk immediately by telephoning 00 
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44 (0)161-489-5005. Please also delete the message from your computer. 
 
Any form of reproduction, dissemination, copying, disclosure, modification, distribution and or publication 
of this E-mail message is strictly prohibited. 
 
www.eastmidlandsairport.com 
 
East Midlands International Airport Ltd, Registered Office Building 34, East Midlands Airport, Castle 
Donington, Derby, DE74 2SA. Registered in England and Wales with company number 2078271. 

 
 
 

  

--  

Kind regards 

  

BA. MSc. Environmental Planning 
Planning Consultant, MRTPI  
Entrust 
Daresbury Innovation Centre, Keckwick Lane, Daresbury, Cheshire, WA4 4FS, UK. 
Ph:  
Mob: 
Email: 
www.en-trust.co.uk 

  

CONFIDENTIAL AND PROPRIETARY INFORMATION:  This e-mail and any attachments may constitute proprietary and confidential information of Entrust 
Professional Services Limited and is intended for the use of the addressee only.  Please note that this correspondence and any attached documents are 
subject to Contract / Contract Denied, without prejudice and subject to the grant of relevant statutory consents. 

  

 
 
 

  

--  

Kind regards 

  

BA. MSc. Environmental Planning 
Planning Consultant, MRTPI  
Entrust 
Daresbury Innovation Centre, Keckwick Lane, Daresbury, Cheshire, WA4 4FS, UK. 
Ph:  
Mob: 
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From:
Sent: 29 January 2016 15:04
To:
Cc:
Subject: RE: Spondon wind turbines

Many thanks both – much appreciated. 
 

From:    
Sent: 29 January 2016 13:14 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: RE: Spondon wind turbines 
 

, 
 
This is Ok with me. 
 
Best regards, 

 
 
From:   
Sent: 29 January 2016 12:21 
To:  
Cc:  
Subject: RE: Spondon wind turbines 
 
Hi   
 
Slight tweaks suggested.    feel free to add if necessary. 
 
“Aviation and wind turbine technology can co‐exist but if airports or air traffic control bodies have safety concerns, 
they may request , for example, appropriate mitigation for the effects of wind turbines on their radar systems. 
 
“This is the case for the wind turbines at Spondon, where such concerns were reflected in a local authority planning 
condition that means effective radar mitigation technology must be in place and approved before the turbines can 
be fully operational. We are working closely with the East Midlands Airport regarding approval of the radar 
mitigation technology in place for these wind turbines and expect the matter to be resolved very shortly.” 
 
 

Surveillance Policy 
Airspace, ATM & Aerodromes 
Civil Aviation Authority 
 
 
Tel: 
 
Follow us on Twitter: @UK_CAA 
 
Please consider the environment. Think before printing this email. 

 

 

From:  
Sent: 29 January 2016 11:46 
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To: 
Subject: Spondon wind turbines 
 
Hi , 
 
Thanks for your help with this earlier. I’ve drafted a statement below. Can you please have a quick look and let me 
know if there are any problems? Any issues with naming East Mids? 
 
Statement regarding wind turbines at Spondon 
 
A CAA spokesperson said: 
“Aviation and wind turbine technology can co-exist but airports or air traffic control bodies may request technology is 
installed to mitigate any effects of wind turbines on their radar systems. 
 
“This is the case for the wind turbines at Spondon, where there is a local authority planning condition in place that 
means effective radar mitigation technology must be in place and approved before the turbines can be fully 
operational. We are working closely with East Midlands Airport regarding approval of the radar mitigation technology 
in place for these wind turbines and expect the matter to be resolved very shortly.” 
 
Thanks 
 

Media Relations Manager 
Corporate Communications Department 
Civil Aviation Authority 
 
 
Tel: 
Mob: (out of hours press office mobile) 
 
Follow us on Twitter: @UK_CAA 
 
Please consider the environment. Think before printing this email. 
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From: Windfarms
Sent: 20 July 2012 15:01
To: 'developmentcontrol@derby.gov.uk'
Subject: RE: Derby City Council Planning Application Re-Consultation, Ref: 09/10/01144, Derby 

Sewage Treatment Works, Megaloughton Lane, Spondon, Derby

Dear Sir/Madam  
 
Request for Comment under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Town and Country Planning 
(Scotland) Act 1997 
 
There is currently a high demand for CAA comment on wind turbine applications which exceeds the capacity of the 
available resource to respond to requests within the timescales required by Local Planning Authorities.  The CAA has 
no responsibilities for safeguarding sites other than its own property, and a consultation by a Council is taken as a 
request for clarification of procedural matters.  Councils are reminded of their obligations to consult in accordance with 
ODPM/DfT Circular 1/2003 or Scottish Government Circular 2/2003, and in particular to consult with NATS and the 
Ministry of Defence as well as any aerodromes listed in Annex 3 of the above documents, taking note of appropriate 
guidance and policy documentation.  Should the Council be minded to grant consent to an application despite an 
objection from one of the bodies listed in the circular, then the requisite notifications should be made. In addition, 
consultation should be undertaken with any aerodrome particularly if it has lodged an unofficial safeguarding map with 
the Council, including local emergency service Air Support Units (e.g. Police Helicopter or Air Ambulance). 
 

 There is an international civil aviation requirement for all structures of 300 feet (91.4 metres)* or more to be charted 
on aeronautical charts. 

 Any structure of 150 metres* or more must be lit in accordance with the Air Navigation Order and should be 
appropriately marked.  Smaller structures may also be required to be lit by aviation stakeholders particularly if 
they fall under Section 47 of the Aviation Act. 

 Cumulative effects of turbines may lead to unacceptable impacts in certain geographic areas. 

The Ministry of Defence will advise on all matters affecting military aviation. 
Should the Council still have a specific query about a particular aspect of this application the CAA will help in the 
clarification of aviation matters and regulatory requirements.  Site operators remain responsible for providing expert 
testimony as to any impact on their operations and the lack of a statement of objection or support from the CAA 
should not be taken to mean that there are no aviation issues, or that a comment from an operator lacks weight. 
 
Guidance relating to the impact of wind turbines upon aviation can be found at 
http://www.caa.co.uk/docs/33/Cap764.pdf.  More generic comment relating to the CAA involvement in the planning 
process is described at http://www.caa.co.uk/docs/33/DAP GuidanceOnCAAPlanningConsultationRequirements.pdf.
 
Yours Faithfully 
 

Squadron Leader (RAF)  
Surveillance and Spectrum Management 
Directorate of Airspace Policy 
Civil Aviation Authority 
45-59 Kingsway London WC2B 6TE 
Tel:  Fax: 020 7453 6565 
windfarms@caa.co.uk   
*The effective height of a wind turbine is the maximum height to blade tip. 
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From:
Sent: 29 January 2016 09:53
To:
Subject: RE: Press Enquiry - Aveillant East Midlands / Spondon Wind Turbines 

Hi   
 
Sorry I keep missing your calls.  I have done a bit of background searching and it seems that  is dealing with 
this issue.  He’s been working on it for some time and says they (Nottingham East Midlands) are very close to getting 
their approval.  He’s happy to brief you on the current situation and can be contacted on X
 
Regards, 
 

 
 

From:   
Sent: 29 January 2016 08:05 
To: 
Subject: Press Enquiry - Aveillant East Midlands / Spondon Wind Turbines  
 
Morning , 
 
Can you give me a call as soon as you get this – I need to deal with a Press Enquiry concerning a wind farm radar 
solution for Spondon. 
 
I need to know the progress of the Safety Case. 
 
Thanks 
 

Surveillance Policy 
Airspace, ATM & Aerodromes 
Civil Aviation Authority 
 
 
Tel: 
 
Follow us on Twitter: @UK_CAA 
 
Please consider the environment. Think before printing this email. 

 

 



___________________________________________________________________________
Neighbourhoods | Saxon House, Friary Street, Derby, DE1 1AN

| www.derby.gov.uk

Civil Aviation Authority
Building 65, Ambassador Road
East Midlands International Airport
Castle Donington
Derby
DE74 2SA

Your ref: dccCons35
Our ref: DER/09/10/01144/PRI
Date: 19/07/2012
Contact:
Telephone:
E-mail: developmentcontrol@derby.gov.uk

Dear Sir/Madam

Town and Country Planning Act 1990
Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order
2010

Application No: DER/09/10/01144/PRI
Location: Derby Sewage Treatment Works, Megaloughton Lane, Spondon,

Derby
Proposal: Erection of two wind turbines, access track, control building, temporary

site compound and ancillary development
Case Officer:

This is a re-consultation for the above proposal. I am reconsulting you on consultation
responses received from the Highways Agency and East Midlands Airport. I would be
pleased if you could send me any observations that you wish to make, within the next 21
days, electronically through our eplanning service.

You can view the consultation responses received at www.derby.gov.uk/eplanning enter
the application number: 09/10/01144 in the 'Quick Search' box.

To submit your comments in connection with these consultation responses electronically
please follow the online instructions, We advise attachments can accompany your
comments.
***Note: If you find "the consultation period for this application is not open", please wait
until the next day to submit your comments through the service.***

If your comments are not received before the 21 days expires my response to the
developer may be made without the benefit of your views.

You should be aware that any comments you provide, may be made available on our
website, www.derby.gov.uk/eplanning. If there are any documents, in whole or in part, that
you do not wish to be published online, please contact our planning administration team
on 01332 256076 or 01332 255950 or email developmentcontrol@derby.gov.uk

Yours faithfully



Principal Planner
Development Management
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